68-22

Tirst Reading 4-18-68 Decond Reading 5-2-68 adopted 5-2-68

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 17 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, 1957, ENTITLED "MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" BY AMENDING SECTION 195 THEREOF ENTITLED "NO PARKING ZONES" AND SECTION 206 THEREOF ENTITLED "STOP INTERSECTIONS" AND SECTION 207 THEREOF ENTITLED "YIELD INTERSECTIONS"

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That section 195 of Chapter 17 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana be amended by adding thereto the following:

- 1. The north side of East 11th Street shall be designated No Parking from Washington Street to Indiana Avenue
- 2. The south side of West 16th Street shall be designated No Parking from Woodburn Avenue to Madison Street
- 3. The south side of East 1st Street, East from Walnut Street to the first North and South Alley
- 4. No parking on the east side of Madison Street from 6th Street north for a distance of 105 feet
- 5. No parking on either side of Alice Avenue
- 6. No parking on either side of Harold Avenue
- 7. West side of 100 block of North Pine Street
- 8. No parking on both sides of the 300-400 block of East 3rd Street.
- SECTION 2. That section 206 of Chapter 17 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, entitled "Stop Intersections" shall be amended by adding thereto the following:
 - 1. South Ballantine Road shall stop for Southdowns Drive
 - 2. South Hawthorne Lane shall stop for Southdowns Drive
 - 3. Manor Road shall stop for Southdowns Drive
 - 4. East Wylie Street shall stop for South Highland Avenue
- SECTION 3. That section 207 of Chapter 17 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, entitled "Yield Intersections" shall be amended by adding thereto the following:
 - 1. Kingston Place shall yield to Longview Avenue
- SECTION 4. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the $2\,\mathrm{md}$ day of $2\,\mathrm{md}$, 1968.

Charles J. Faris, President

15 02 5 5 4

Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk
Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington upon the 2nd
day of May, 1968, at the hour of 900 o'clock f.m.
Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk
This Ordinance approved and signed by me upon the $\mathscr{L}_{n} \mathscr{A}$ day of
John W. Hooker, Jr., Mayor
INTRODUCED BY:
James C. Clendening
REFERRED TO COUNCIL COMMITTEE:
Committee Chairman
James R. Cotner, City Attorney